completion of this offering. See "Description of Share Capital" for additional information regarding the terms of our memorandum of association and
bye-laws as will be in effect upon the closing of this offering.

   Upon the completion of the reorganization, Kosmos Energy Holdings' current operating agreement will be terminated and a new memorandum of
association and articles of association will be put in place.

   We refer to the reorganization pursuant to which Kosmos Energy Ltd. will acquire all of the interests in Kosmos Energy Holdings in exchange for
common shares of Kosmos Energy Ltd. and the termination of Kosmos Energy Holding's current operating agreement as our "corporate
reorganization."

50

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2010 on an actual basis, pro forma to give effect to our corporate
reorganization and pro forma as adjusted for the effect of this offering.

   You should read this table together with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

51

  As of December 31, 2010

  Actual

Pro Forma to
Give Effect to our

Corporate
Reorganization(1)

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for the

Effect of this
Offering(1)(2)

  (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 100,415 $ 100,415 $ 578,140
Restricted cash   112,000  112,000  112,000

 Total cash  $ 212,415 $ 212,415 $ 690,140

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 245,000 $ 245,000 $ 245,000
Long-term debt   800,000  800,000  800,000

 Total debt   1,045,000  1,045,000  1,045,000
Series A Convertible Preferred Units; 30,000,000 units

outstanding, actual   383,246  —  —
Series B Convertible Preferred Units; 20,000,000 units

outstanding, actual   568,163  —  —
Series C Convertible Preferred Units; 884,956 units outstanding,

actual   27,097  —  —

 Total Convertible Preferred Units   978,506  —  —
Common units; 19,069,662 units outstanding, actual   516  —  —
Common shares, $0.01 par value per share; 341,176,471 shares

issued and outstanding, pro forma to give effect to our corporate
reorganization(3); 371,176,471 shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma as adjusted for the effect of this offering(4)   —  3,412  3,712